On 1 January 2022, the Township recognized an asset retirement obligation relating to landfills that are
owned by the Township for landfill closure and post closure costs.

The ARO liability relating to the landfill closure and post closure costs is measured as of the date of
acquisition of the landfills, when the liability was created and is calculated based on current costs without
discounting to the date of the initial landfill acquisition.

 In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, the Township reflected the following adjustments
 at 1 January 2022:

An increase in the tangible capital assets of $ 228,700, representing the net book value of the landfill
sites.

An increase in the opening equity in tangible capital assets of $ 228,700 to reflect the recognition of the
original ARO liability and accompanying increase in amortization expense.

MACKILLICAN & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

19
Township of Bonnechere Valley

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

18. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The adoption of PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO) has been applied to the comparative period
as follows:

As Previously Stated Adjustments Restated
Statement of Financial Position
Tangible capital assets including ARO $ 36,134,027 $ 211,029 $ 36,345,056
Accumulated surplus (deficit) 35,934,225 211,029 36,145,254

Statement of Changes in Net Financial
Assets

Excess of revenue over expenses $ (66,661) $ (17,671) $ (84,332)
Amortization of TCA (incl. TCA-ARO) 1,650,660 17,671 1,668,331

Statement of Operations
Environmental services $ 1,865,580 $ 17,671 $ 1,883,251
Excess of revenue over expenses (66,661) (17,671) (84,332)

Statement of Cash Flows
Excess of revenue over expenses $ (66,661) $ (17,671) $ (84,332)
Amortization of TCA (incl. TCA-ARO) 1,650,660 17,671 1,668,331

Note 13 Equity in Tangible Capital Asset
Tangible capital assets - net $ 32,971,889 $ 211,029 $ 33,182,918

Note 17 Segmented Information
Amortization of TCA (incl. TCA-ARO) $ 1,650,660 $ 17,671 $ 1,668,331

Schedule of General Operations
Environmental services $ 1,718,436 $ 17,671 $ 1,736,107
Transfer from (to) equity in TCA (91,881) 17,671 (74,210)

MACKILLICAN & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

20

Township of Bonnechere Valley

Schedule of General Operations

For the year ended 31 December 2023
(with 2023 budget and 2022 actual figures for comparison)

2023
Budget

2023
Actual

2022
Actual

(Restated Note 18)

Revenue:
Net municipal taxation $ 5,011,759 $ 4,937,221 $ 4,723,859
Government transfers:

Ontario 2,180,076 1,618,222 2,213,420
Canada 318,177 54,112 356,199
Other municipalities 39,300 52,125 55,540

Other 723,575 886,634 751,225
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets (1,273) (104,528)

$ 8,272,887 $ 7,547,041 $ 7,995,715